YAGEO Corporation                                              Date:08/01/2001
Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors                                               File:2052
Engineering Bulletin for SK Type                                               Page: 1/7
________________________________________________________________________________________
SK Type
+85ºC Single-ended lead aluminum electrolytic capacitors for the rated voltage up to 450V
Moderate cost, rugged construction and reliable operation are important feature of improved SK TYPE
capacitors. Substantially smaller sizes are reliable. A new electrolyte system is used to produce an extended

W = - 5% ~ +20%
V  = -10% ~ +20%
YAGEO Radial-Type E/C Ordering Code
1 digit
- = no lead cut / standard
1 = Lead cut length   5.0 ± 0.5 mm
3 = Lead cut length   4.2 ± 0.2 mm
7 = Lead cut length  15.0 ±0.5 mm
8 = Lead cut length  10.0± 0.5 mm
9 = Lead cut length   3.5 ± 0.5  mm
J = Lead cut length   3.1 ± 0.2 mm
L = Lead cut length   3.3 ± 0.2 mm
V = Lead cut length   2.8 ± 0.2 mm
M = Lead cut length   3.7 ± 0.2 mm
Q = Lead cut length   7.0 ± 0.5 mm
W = Lead cut length  4.0 ± 0.2 mm
1 digit
- = no lead cut / standard
1 = Lead cut length   5.0 ± 0.5 mm
3 = Lead cut length   4.2 ± 0.2 mm
7 = Lead cut length  15.0 ±0.5 mm
8 = Lead cut length  10.0± 0.5 mm
9 = Lead cut length   3.5 ± 0.5  mm
J = Lead cut length   3.1 ± 0.2 mm
L = Lead cut length   3.3 ± 0.2 mm
V = Lead cut length   2.8 ± 0.2 mm
M = Lead cut length   3.7 ± 0.2 mm
Q = Lead cut length   7.0 ± 0.5 mm
W = Lead cut length  4.0 ± 0.2 mm
Date : Aug. 11 , 2000
5 -
4 digit
0407 = 04x07
0511 = 05x11
1019 = 10x19
1625 = 16x25
4 digit
0407 = 04x07
0511 = 05x11
1019 = 10x19
1625 = 16x251 digit
F = Flat rubber
S = Rubber stand-off
1 digit
F = Flat rubber
S = Rubber stand-off
Pitch
1 digit
A = Taping
B = Bulk
R = Reel
C = Lead cut  / Bulk            ( catalogue P36 shape A )
F = Form & Lead cut / Bulk ( catalogue P36 shape B )
K = Form & Lead cut & crimp / Bulk
( catalogue P36 shape C )
L = Lead cut & crimp / Bulk ( catalogue P36 shape D )
1 digit
A = Taping
B = Bulk
R = Reel
C = Lead cut  / Bulk            ( catalogue P36 shape A )
F = Form & Lead cut / Bulk ( catalogue P36 shape B )
K = Form & Lead cut & crimp / Bulk
( catalogue P36 shape C )
L = Lead cut & crimp / Bulk ( catalogue P36 shape D )
1 digit
1 =  1.5 mm
2 =  2.0 mm
3 =  3.5 mm
5 =  5.0 mm
7 =  7.5 mm
Z =  2.5 mm
P = 10.0 mm

10K0 =   10000 uF
100K = 100000 uF
4 digit
0R10 = 0.1 uF
1R00 =          1 uF
0010 =         10 uF
0100 =       100 uF
1000 =     1000 uF
10K0 =   10000 uF
100K = 100000 uF
Voltage
Table 1-1 SK Type, Standard Ratings and Catalog Number
   Capa- Rated Size (mm)  Leakage  Dissipation  Ripple
Catalog Number  citance Voltage    Current  Factor  120 Hz
  (uF) (V.DC) D X L (uA) (Tanδ) (mA)
SK006M0033B2F-0511 33 6.3 5X11 3 0.22 55
SK006M0047B2F-0511 47 6.3 5X11 3 0.22 75
SK006M0100B2F-0511 100 6.3 5X11 6 0.22 130
SK006M0220B2F-0511 220 6.3 5X11 14 0.22 240
SK006M0220BZF-0611 220 6.3 6X11 14 0.22 240
SK006M0330BZF-0611 330 6.3 6X11 21 0.22 300
SK006M0330B3F-0811 330 6.3 8X11 21 0.22 300
SK006M0470B3F-0811 470 6.3 8X11 30 0.22 380
SK006M1000B5S-1012 1000 6.3 10X12 63 0.22 580
SK006M2200B5S-1019 2200 6.3 10X19 139 0.24 1050
SK006M2200B5S-1320 2200 6.3 13X20 139 0.24 1050
SK006M3300B5S-1019 3300 6.3 10X19 208 0.26 1250
SK006M3300B5S-1320 3300 6.3 13X20 208 0.26 1250
SK006M4700B5S-1325 4700 6.3 13X25 296 0.28 1700
SK006M4700B7F-1625 47000 6.3 16X25 296 0.28 1700
SK006M6800B5S-1325 6800 6.3 13X25 428 0.32 1900
SK006M6800B7F-1625 6800 6.3 16X25 428 0.32 1900
SK006M10K0B7F-1625 10000 6.3 16X25 630 0.40 2250
SK006M10K0B7F-1632 10000 6.3 16X32 630 0.40 2250
SK006M15K0B7F-1636 15000 6.3 16X36 945 0.50 2680
SK006M15K0B7F-1836 15000 6.3 18X36 945 0.50 2680
SK006M22K0B7F-1840 22000 6.3 18X40 1386 0.64 3200
SK010M0022B2F-0511 22 10 5X11 3 0.19 75
SK010M0033B2F-0511 33 10 5X11 3 0.19 80
SK010M0047B2F-0511 47 10 5X11 5 0.19 95
SK010M0100B2F-0511 100 10 5X11 10 0.19 180
SK010M0220BZF-0611 220 10 6X11 22 0.19 250
SK010M0330B3F-0811 330 10 8X11 33 0.19 330
SK010M0470B3F-0811 470 10 8X11 47 0.19 330
SK010M1000B5S-1012 1000 10 10X12 100 0.19 630
SK010M1000B5S-1015 1000 10 10X15 100 0.19 630
SK010M2200B5S-1019 2200 10 10X19 220 0.21 1100
SK010M2200B5S-1320 2200 10 13X20 220 0.21 1100
SK010M3300B5S-1320 3300 10 13X20 330 0.23 1400
SK010M3300B5S-1325 3300 10 13X25 330 0.23 1400
SK010M4700B5S-1325 4700 10 13X25 470 0.25 1800
SK010M4700B7F-1625 4700 10 16X25 470 0.25 1800
SK010M6800B7F-1625 6800 10 16X25 680 0.29 2150
SK010M6800B7F-1632 6800 10 16X32 680 0.29 2150
SK010M10K0B7F-1636 10000 10 16X36 1000 0.37 2500
SK010M10K0B7F-1836 10000 10 18X36 1000 0.37 2500
SK010M15K0B7F-1836 15000 10 18X36 1500 0.47 2950
Table 1-2 SK Type, Standard Ratings and Catalog Number
   Capa- Rated Size (mm)  Leakage  Dissipation  Ripple
Catalog Number  citance Voltage    Current  Factor  120 Hz
  (uF) (V.DC) D X L (uA) (Tanδ) (mA)
SK016M0010B2F-0511 10 16 5X11 3 0.16 40
SK016M0022B2F-0511 22 16 5X11 4 0.16 75
SK016M0033B2F-0511 33 16 5X11 5 0.16 110
SK016M0047B2F-0511 47 16 5X11 8 0.16 130
SK016M0100B2F-0511 100 16 5X11 16 0.16 180
SK016M0100BZF-0611 100 16 6X11 16 0.16 180
SK016M0220BZF-0611 220 16 6X11 35 0.16 300
SK016M0220B3F-0811 220 16 8X11 35 0.16 300
SK016M0330B3F-0811 330 16 8X11 53 0.16 360
SK016M0470B3F-0811 470 16 8X11 75 0.16 470
SK016M0470B5S-1012 470 16 10X12 75 0.16 470
SK016M1000B5S-1015 1000 16 10X15 160 0.16 790
SK016M1000B5S-1019 1000 16 10X19 160 0.16 790
SK016M2200B5S-1320 2200 16 13X20 352 0.18 1350
SK016M2200B5S-1325 2200 16 13X25 352 0.18 1350
SK016M3300B5S-1325 3300 16 13X25 528 0.20 1700
SK016M3300B7F-1625 3300 16 16X25 528 0.20 1700
SK016M4700B7F-1625 4700 16 16X25 752 0.22 2100
SK016M4700B7F-1632 4700 16 16X32 752 0.22 2100
SK016M6800B7F-1636 6800 16 16X36 1088 0.26 2500
SK016M6800B7F-1836 6800 16 18X36 1088 0.26 2500
SK016M10K0B7F-1836 10000 16 18X36 1600 0.34 2700
SK025M4R70B2F-0511 4.7 25 5X11 3 0.14 30
SK025M0010B2F-0511 10 25 5X11 3 0.14 50
SK025M0022B2F-0511 22 25 5X11 6 0.14 90
SK025M0033B2F-0511 33 25 5X11 8 0.14 110
SK025M0047B2F-0511 47 25 5X11 12 0.14 130
SK025M0100BZF-0611 100 25 6X11 25 0.14 185
SK025M0220B3F-0811 220 25 8X11 55 0.14 320
SK025M0220B5S-1012 220 25 10X12 55 0.14 320
SK025M0330B5S-1012 330 25 10X12 83 0.14 420
SK025M0470B5S-1012 470 25 10X12 118 0.14 540
SK025M0470B5S-1015 470 25 10X15 118 0.14 540
SK025M1000B5S-1019 1000 25 10X19 250 0.14 950
SK025M1000B5S-1320 1000 25 13X20 250 0.14 950
SK025M2200B5S-1325 2200 25 13X25 550 0.16 1550
SK025M2200B7F-1625 2200 25 16X25 550 0.16 1550
SK025M3300B7F-1625 3300 25 16X25 825 0.18 1950
SK025M3300B7F-1632 3300 25 16X32 825 0.18 1950
SK025M4700B7F-1632 4700 25 16X32 1175 0.20 2360
SK025M4700B7F-1836 4700 25 18X36 1175 0.20 2360
SK025M6800B7F-1836 6800 25 18X36 1700 0.24 2550
Table 1-3 SK Type, Standard Ratings and Catalog Number
   Capa- Rated Size (mm)  Leakage  Dissipation  Ripple
Catalog Number  citance Voltage    Current  Factor  120 Hz
  (uF) (V.DC) D X L (uA) (Tanδ) (mA)
SK035M4R70B2F-0511 4.7 35 5X11 3 0.12 35
SK035M0010B2F-0511 10 35 5X11 4 0.12 60
SK035M0022B2F-0511 22 35 5X11 8 0.12 95
SK035M0033B2F-0511 33 35 5X11 12 0.12 115
SK035M0047B2F-0511 47 35 5X11 16 0.12 140
SK035M0047BZF-0611 47 35 6X11 16 0.12 140
SK035M0100B3F-0811 100 35 8X11 35 0.12 230
SK035M0220B5S-1012 220 35 10X12 77 0.12 370
SK035M0330B5S-1012 330 35 10X12 116 0.12 490
SK035M0330B5S-1015 330 35 10X15 116 0.12 490
SK035M0470B5S-1015 470 35 10X15 164 0.12 640
SK035M0470B5S-1320 470 35 13X20 164 0.12 640
SK035M1000B5S-1320 1000 35 13X20 350 0.12 1100
SK035M1000B5S-1325 1000 35 13X25 350 0.12 1100
SK035M2200B7F-1625 2200 35 16X25 770 0.14 1800
SK035M2200B7F-1632 2200 35 16X32 770 0.14 1800
SK035M3300B7F-1636 3300 35 16X36 1155 0.16 2220
SK035M3300B7F-1836 3300 35 18X36 1155 0.16 2220
SK035M4700B7F-1836 4700 35 18X36 1645 0.18 2400
SK050M0R10B2F-0511 0.1 50 5X11 3 0.10 1
SK050M0R22B2F-0511 0.22 50 5X11 3 0.10 2
SK050M0R33B2F-0511 0.33 50 5X11 3 0.10 3
SK050M0R47B2F-0511 0.47 50 5X11 3 0.10 5
SK050M1R00B2F-0511 1 50 5X11 3 0.10 10
SK050M2R20B2F-0511 2.2 50 5X11 3 0.10 23
SK050M3R30B2F-0511 3.3 50 5X11 3 0.10 35
SK050M4R70B2F-0511 4.7 50 5X11 3 0.10 45
SK050M0010B2F-0511 10 50 5X11 5 0.10 65
SK050M0022B2F-0511 22 50 5X11 11 0.10 100
SK050M0033BZF-0611 33 50 6X11 17 0.10 125
SK050M0047BZF-0611 47 50 6X11 24 0.10 150
SK050M0047B3F-0811 47 50 8X11 24 0.10 150
SK050M0100B3F-0811 100 50 8X11 50 0.10 250
SK050M0100B5S-1012 100 50 10X12 50 0.10 250
SK050M0220B5S-1015 220 50 10X15 110 0.10 440
SK050M0330B5S-1015 330 50 10X15 165 0.10 580
SK050M0330B5S-1019 330 50 10X19 165 0.10 580
SK050M0470B5S-1320 470 50 13X20 235 0.10 760
SK050M1000B5S-1325 1000 50 13X25 500 0.10 1350
SK050M1000B7F-1625 1000 50 16X25 500 0.10 1350
SK050M2200B7F-1636 2200 50 16X36 1100 0.12 2090
SK050M2200B7F-1836 2200 50 18X36 1100 0.12 2090
Table 1-4 SK Type, Standard Ratings and Catalog Number
   Capa- Rated Size (mm)  Leakage  Dissipation  Ripple
Catalog Number  citance Voltage    Current  Factor  120 Hz
  (uF) (V.DC) D X L (uA) (Tanδ) (mA)
SK063M0R47B2F-0511 0.47 63 5X11 3 0.09 5
SK063M1R00B2F-0511 1 63 5X11 3 0.09 10
SK063M2R20B2F-0511 2.2 63 5X11 3 0.09 29
SK063M3R30B2F-0511 3.3 63 5X11 3 0.09 40
SK063M4R70B2F-0511 4.7 63 5X11 3 0.09 45
SK063M0010B2F-0511 10 63 5X11 6 0.09 70
SK063M0022BZF-0611 22 63 6X11 14 0.09 115
SK063M0033BZF-0611 33 63 6X11 21 0.09 140
SK063M0033B3F-0811 33 63 8X11 21 0.09 140
SK063M0047B3F-0811 47 63 8X11 30 0.09 190
SK063M0100B5S-1012 100 63 10X12 63 0.09 300
SK063M0220B5S-1015 220 63 10X15 139 0.09 490
SK063M0220B5S-1019 220 63 10X19 139 0.09 490
SK063M0330B5S-1019 330 63 10X19 208 0.09 680
SK063M0330B5S-1320 330 63 13X20 208 0.09 680
SK063M0470B5S-1325 470 63 13X25 296 0.09 880
SK063M1000B7F-1625 1000 63 16X25 630 0.09 1550
SK063M1000B7F-1632 1000 63 16X32 630 0.09 1550
SK100M0R47B2F-0511 0.47 100 5X11 3 0.08 10
SK100M1R00B2F-0511 1 100 5X11 3 0.08 21
SK100M2R20B2F-0511 2.2 100 5X11 3 0.08 30
SK100M3R30B2F-0511 3.3 100 5X11 3 0.08 40
SK100M4R70B2F-0511 4.7 100 5X11 5 0.08 50
SK100M0010BZF-0611 10 100 6X11 10 0.08 75
SK100M0022B3F-0811 22 100 8X11 22 0.08 130
SK100M0033B3F-0811 33 100 8X11 33 0.08 170
SK100M0033B5S-1012 33 100 10X12 33 0.08 170
SK100M0047B5S-1012 47 100 10X12 47 0.08 230
SK100M0047B5S-1015 47 100 10X15 47 0.08 230
SK100M0100B5S-1019 100 100 10X19 100 0.08 400
SK100M0220B5S-1325 220 100 13X25 220 0.08 710
SK100M0330B5S-1325 330 100 13X25 330 0.08 860
SK100M0330B7F-1625 330 100 16X25 330 0.08 860
SK100M0470B7F-1625 470 100 16X25 470 0.08 1100
SK100M0470B7F-1632 470 100 16X32 470 0.08 1100
SK100M1000B7F-1840 1000 100 18X40 1000 0.08 1380
SK160M0R47B2F-0511 0.47 160 5X11 12 0.15 12
SK160M1R00B2F-0511 1 160 5X11 15 0.15 17
SK160M2R20BZF-0611 2.2 160 6X11 21 0.15 26
SK160M3R30BZF-0611 3.3 160 6X11 26 0.15 35
SK160M3R30B3F-0811 3.3 160 8X11 26 0.15 35
SK160M4R70BZF-0611 4.7 160 6X11 33 0.15 40
Table 1-5 SK Type, Standard Ratings and Catalog Number
   Capa- Rated Size (mm)  Leakage  Dissipation  Ripple
Catalog Number  citance Voltage    Current  Factor  120 Hz
  (uF) (V.DC) D X L (uA) (Tanδ) (mA)
SK160M4R70B3F-0811 4.7 160 8X11 33 0.15 40
SK160M0010B3F-0811 10 160 8X11 58 0.15 65
SK160M0010B5S-1012 10 160 10X12 58 0.15 65
SK160M0022B5S-1015 22 160 10X15 116 0.15 110
SK160M0033B5S-1019 33 160 10X19 168 0.15 150
SK160M0047B5S-1320 47 160 13X20 236 0.15 180
SK160M0100B5S-1325 100 160 13X25 490 0.15 300
SK160M0100B7F-1625 100 160 16X25 490 0.15 300
SK160M0220B7F-1632 220 160 16X32 1066 0.15 510
SK160M0220B7F-1636 220 160 16X36 1066 0.15 510
SK160M0330B7F-1836 330 160 18X36 1594 0.15 600
SK160M0330B7F-1840 330 160 18X40 1594 0.15 600
SK200M0R47B2F-0511 0.47 200 5X11 13 0.15 12
SK200M1R00B2F-0511 1 200 5X11 16 0.15 17
SK200M2R20BZF-0611 2.2 200 6X11 23 0.15 26
SK200M2R20B3F-0811 2.2 200 8X11 23 0.15 26
SK200M3R30BZF-0611 3.3 200 6X11 30 0.15 35
SK200M3R30B3F-0811 3.3 200 8X11 30 0.15 35
SK200M4R70B3F-0811 4.7 200 8X11 38 0.15 45
SK200M4R70B5S-1012 4.7 200 10X12 38 0.15 45
SK200M0010B5S-1012 10 200 10X12 70 0.15 70
SK200M0010B5S-1015 10 200 10X15 70 0.15 70
SK200M0022B5S-1015 22 200 10X15 142 0.15 110
SK200M0033B5S-1019 33 200 10X19 208 0.15 160
SK200M0047B5S-1320 47 200 13X20 292 0.15 180
SK200M0047B5S-1325 47 200 13X25 292 0.15 180
SK200M0100B7F-1625 100 200 16X25 610 0.15 330
SK200M0180B7F-1632 180 200 16X32 1090 0.15 420
SK200M0220B7F-1836 220 200 18X36 1330 0.15 520
SK200M0220B7F-1840 220 200 18X40 1330 0.15 520
SK250M0R47B2F-0511 0.47 250 5X11 14 0.15 12
SK250M1R00BZF-0611 1 250 6X11 18 0.15 17
SK250M2R20BZF-0611 2.2 250 6X11 27 0.15 30
SK250M2R20B3F-0811 2.2 250 8X11 27 0.15 30
SK250M3R30B3F-0811 3.3 250 8X11 35 0.15 35
SK250M3R30B5S-1012 3.3 250 10X12 35 0.15 35
SK250M4R70B3F-0811 4.7 250 8X11 45 0.15 45
SK250M4R70B5S-1012 4.7 250 10X12 45 0.15 45
SK250M0010B5S-1015 10 250 10X15 85 0.15 70
SK250M0022B5S-1019 22 250 10X19 175 0.15 130
SK250M0033B5S-1320 33 250 13X20 258 0.15 160
SK250M0033B5S-1325 33 250 13X25 258 0.15 160
Table 1-6 SK Type, Standard Ratings and Catalog Number
   Capa- Rated Size (mm)  Leakage  Dissipation  Ripple
Catalog Number  citance Voltage    Current  Factor  120 Hz
  (uF) (V.DC) D X L (uA) (Tanδ) (mA)
SK250M0047B5S-1325 47 250 13X25 363 0.15 210
SK250M0100B7F-1632 100 250 16X32 760 0.15 310
SK350M0R47B2F-0511 0.47 350 5X11 15 0.20 14
SK350M1R00BZF-0611 1 350 6X11 21 0.20 18
SK350M2R20B3F-0811 2.2 350 8X11 33 0.20 28
SK350M3R30B3F-0811 3.3 350 8X11 45 0.20 35
SK350M3R30B5S-1012 3.3 350 10X12 45 0.20 35
SK350M4R70B5S-1012 4.7 350 10X12 59 0.20 40
SK350M4R70B5S-1015 4.7 350 10X15 59 0.20 40
SK350M0010B5S-1015 10 350 10X15 115 0.20 70
SK350M0022B5S-1320 22 350 13X20 241 0.20 110
SK350M0033B5S-1325 33 350 13X25 357 0.20 140
SK350M0047B7F-1625 47 350 16X25 504 0.20 220
SK350M0100B7F-1836 100 350 18X36 1060 0.20 360
SK400M0R47BZF-0611 0.47 400 6X11 15 0.20 14
SK400M1R00B3F-0811 1 400 8X11 22 0.20 19
SK400M2R20B5S-1012 2.2 400 10X12 36 0.20 29
SK400M3R30B5S-1012 3.3 400 10X12 50 0.20 32
SK400M4R70B5S-1015 4.7 400 10X15 66 0.20 41
SK400M0010B5S-1320 10 400 13X20 130 0.20 70
SK400M0022B7F-1625 22 400 16X25 274 0.20 120
SK400M0033B7F-1625 33 400 16X25 406 0.20 140
SK400M0047B7F-1632 47 400 16X32 574 0.20 220
SK450M0R47BZF-0611 0.47 450 6X11 16 0.20 14
SK450M1R00B3F-0811 1 450 8X11 24 0.20 19
SK450M2R20B5S-1012 2.2 450 10X12 40 0.20 29
SK450M3R30B5S-1015 3.3 450 10X15 55 0.20 35
SK450M4R70B5S-1015 4.7 450 10X15 73 0.20 50
SK450M0010B5S-1320 10 450 13X20 145 0.20 75
SK450M0010B5S-1325 10 450 13X25 145 0.20 75
SK450M0022B7F-1625 22 450 16X25 307 0.20 110
SK450M0022B7F-1632 22 450 16X32 307 0.20 110
SK450M0033B7F-1636 33 450 16X36 456 0.20 150
SK450M0047B7F-1840 47 450 18X40 645 0.20 230
���������������������������������������������������������������
Yageo Corporation
3F, 233-1, Pao Chiao Rd.,
Hsin Tien, Taipei, Taiwn